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BACKGROUND

In 2016, the Government of 
Canada made a commitment that 
more people who speak a minority 
official language would be able to 
obtain federal services in their 
language across the country.

Between 2016 and 2019, the 
Official Languages 
(Communications with and 
Services to the Public) 
Regulations underwent an 
important review. 

In 2022, the linguistic data 
from the decennial Census was 
published. 

From 2019 to 2023, the 
System for Official Languages 
Obligations (SOLO), a new 
Web application, was 
developed and 
implemented.

A UNIQUE CONTEXT FOR THIS OLRRE

In December 2025, the 
President of the Treasury 
Board announced the first 
phase of OLRRE results.

From 2023 to 2025, most of 
the regulatory amendments 
were implemented for the first 
time as part of the first steps of 
the OLRRE.

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-92-48/index.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-92-48/index.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-92-48/index.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-92-48/index.html
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OVERVIEW

This exercise is a legislative requirement undertaken every ten years 
following the publication of the linguistic data from the decennial 
census. 

Federal institutions reapply the Official Languages (Communications 
with and Services to the Public) Regulations to confirm or modify the 
linguistic designation of federal points of service. 

federal 
institutions

More than

180
federal points

of service

Nearly

10,000

WHAT IS THE OLRRE?

The Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat 
(TBS) coordinates the OLRRE and 
provides guidance and support to the 
federal institutions. 

Federal institutions are responsible for 
applying the Part IV Regulations and 
undertaking the required actions to 
determine or verify their offices’ 
language designation.

WHO IS RESPONSIBLE?
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CRITICAL PATH

START

Completed in October 2024

Automatic rules

To be completed in 
Winter 2026

Measurement of demand

September 
2023

December 2025

Census data, proportionality, consultations

Completed in September 2025

FINAL
RESULTS

To be completed in Summer 2026

Measurement of demand
(after service areas)

Do not require any intervention by federal 
institutions. The language designation of 
most offices is known immediately. 

Apply census data but when a federal institution has 
more than one office offering the same services in a 

region, it must conduct consultations with the 
minority community to determine which offices 

should be designated bilingual in accordance with a 
proportionality calculation. 

An office conducts a client 
survey to determine their 
language preference when 
census data is not useful 
such as with ferry and train 
routes/stations, or airports.

WE ARE HERE

For certain offices that do not 
offer key services and that 
have not met service area 
thresholds.

Fall 2026 / 
Winter 2027

PHASE 1 PHASE 2

FULL 
IMPLEMENTATION OF 

NEW OBLIGATIONS
End 2027

RESULTS
FIRST PHASE

Federal institutions establish the geographic area 
served by an office to verify if it meets the 

Regulations’ criteria for significant demand. 

Service areas

FINISH
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Canada Post Corporation (271)
Royal Canadian Mounted Police (101)
Department of Employment and Social Development (62)
Farm Credit Canada (46)
Business Development Bank of Canada (42)
Correctional Service of Canada (38)
Canadian Food Inspection Agency (34)
Department of Fisheries and Oceans (34)
Canada Border Services Agency (22)
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation (8)
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RESULTS - PHASE 1

Total number of offices 
in Phase 1 results

8,750

No change to 
language obligations

7,978

Newly designated 
bilingual offices

733

Newly designated 
unilingual offices

39

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONS WITH THE MOST 
NEWLY DESIGNATED BILINGUAL OFFICES
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RESULTS - PHASE 1

Newly designated unilingual offices

Newly designated bilingual offices

No change to language obligations

B.C.

Alta.

Sask.

Man.

Ont.

Que.

Y.T.

N.W.T.

Nvt.

N.L.

N.B.

N.S.

P.E.I.

976
152

8

33
4

0

61
7

0

53
1

0

814
70

2

713
42

0

532
35

3

1,716
113

6

1,582
188

14

459
50

0

368
13

4

78
20

0

459
38

2

Data obtained from the System for Official Languages Obligations (SOLO), October 23, 2025.

RESULTS BY PROVINCE AND TERRITORY
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HIGHLIGHTS

Newly designated 
bilingual offices from 

community vitality​ rule

383383

Newly designated 
bilingual offices from 

new calculation method ​

39283

Newly designated bilingual 
offices from new key services ​

38363

Newly designated bilingual 
offices from other rules​

394

Newly designated bilingual 
offices outside urban centres

534

Newly designated bilingual 
offices located 

in urban centres

199

Offices maintaining bilingual 
designation through new 

demographic protection rule

2
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NEXT STEPS

OLRRE Phase 1 
Directive 

implementation 
deadline

 
September 30, 2026

Advancement 
of OLRRE 
Phase 2

Approx. 800 offices 
required to measure 

the demand

OLRRE 
Final results

Fall 2026/
Winter 2027

Implementation of 
new obligations

End of 2027
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RESOURCES

Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
Contact the Part IV Regulations Team 
Official Languages Centre of Excellence

Official Languages Regulations 
Reapplication Exercise
Learn more about the OLRRE

Open Data Link
Detailed Phase 1 results of the OLRRE

Burolis
Location and language designation 
of federal offices
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mailto:Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
mailto:Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
mailto:Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
mailto:Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
mailto:Info-ollo@tbs-sct.gc.ca
https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat/services/values-ethics/official-languages/public-services/official-languages-regulations-reapplication-exercise.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat/services/values-ethics/official-languages/public-services/official-languages-regulations-reapplication-exercise.html
https://open.canada.ca/data/en/dataset/9d3f2393-edce-4110-9624-df29a173df28
https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat/services/values-ethics/official-languages/public-services/burolis.html

	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: BACKGROUND
	Slide 3: OVERVIEW
	Slide 4: CRITICAL PATH
	Slide 5: RESULTS - PHASE 1
	Slide 6: RESULTS - PHASE 1
	Slide 7: HIGHLIGHTS
	Slide 8: NEXT STEPS

	APPENDICES
	Slide 9: RESOURCES


